## RESOLUTION NO.<u>17-08,</u> 2017 COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

## RESOLUTION PETITIONING THE HAMILTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TO VACATE RAYWILL COURT

**WHEREAS**, Raywill Court, a road located in Columbia Township, Hamilton County, Ohio, will not be used to calculate distributions of the auto registration distribution fund and will not be a road certified by the Columbia Township Board of Trustees to the Ohio Director of Transportation as mileage used by and maintained for the public; and

**WHEREAS**, Columbia Township desires to vacate Raywill Court as set forth on the attached plat of Raywill Court.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Trustees of Columbia Township, Hamilton County, Ohio as follows:

- 1. The Board directs the Columbia Township Fiscal Officer to certify a copy of this resolution to the Hamilton County Board of Commissioners and the Hamilton County Engineer; and
- 2. The Board specifically requests, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 5553.045, that the Hamilton County Board of Commissioners vacate the entirety of Raywill Court as depicted in the attached survey; and
- 3. The Board specifically requests, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 5553.045, that the Hamilton County Engineer issue its report to the Hamilton County Board of Commissioners regarding vacation of Raywill Court; and
- 4. That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Board concerning to and relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board and that all deliberations of this Board that resulted in such formal action were taken in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including §121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code; and
- 5. That the Board by a majority vote hereby dispenses with the requirement that this Resolution be read on two separate days and hereby authorizes the adoption of the Resolution upon its first reading; and
- Motion to accept Resolution made by: Mr./Mrs. \_\_\_\_\_

Seconded by: Mr./Mrs.\_\_\_\_

6. That this Resolution shall be effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

VOTE:			
TRUSTEE	Voting	Signature	Date
David Kubicki	<del></del>		
Susan Hughes			
Chris Kritikos			
ATTEST:			
Passed this twenty-fou	erth day of Jai	nuary 2017.	
CERTIFICATE			
State of Ohio, Ham	ilton Count	-y	
County, Ohio, cert taken and copied f	ify that the red	l Officer of Columbia one foregoing Resolution cord of proceedings of ith the resolution on	n No is the township, and that
 Date		Caroline Heel	kin, Fiscal Officer